YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence You

Sample 1111 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted June 16 - 18, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.2%

1. How well would you say democracy is working in the United States today?

VY Wl o e 13%
Somewhat Well ... . e 30%
NOL 100 Well o e e e 32%
Not at all Well .. 24%

2. Do you agree or disagree with the following?

Agree Disagree Not sure
The U.S. is in a constitutional crisis 56% 28% 16%
The U.S. is a democracy 50% 28% 22%
The U.S. government has a robust system of checks and
balances 48% 28% 23%
The U.S. is a dictatorship 24% 57% 19%

3. In the last five years, do you think this country has become more or less politically divided?

Much more divided ... e 58%
Somewhat more divided ...t 20%
ADOUL ThE SAME .. e e 13%
Somewhat less divided ... 3%
Much less diVided ... e e 1%
N0 =T U 4%

4. Would you say you are very scared, somewhat scared, not very scared, or not scared at all about the way
things are going in the world today?

VBIY SCANA ..ttt et e e 29%
Somewhat SCared ... ..o 39%
NOL VEIY SCAred ...ttt et e e e e e 17%
Notscared at all ... 10%
N o) T U 5%

5. In the past few years, do you think the Democratic Party has:

Become more lberal ... ... 47%
Stayed about the same ... .. e 30%
Become less lberal ... ... 9%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 14%
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6. In the past few years, do you think the Republican Party has:

Become mMore CONSErVatiVe ...t e e 49%
Stayed about the same ... ... e 27%
Become 1SS CONSErVative . .....o.i i e 11%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e e e 12%

7. In the past few years, would you say your own political views have:

Become more liberal ... ... i 18%
Stayed about the same . ... 53%
Become mMore CONSErvVative ... e 20%
N o) T 10%

8. Compared to other democracies, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?

The same
More Less amount Not sure
Political violence 50% 20% 19% 12%
Political misinformation 61% 7% 20% 12%

9. Compared to 10 years ago, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?

The same
More Less amount Not sure
Political violence 67% 9% 14% 10%
Political misinformation 67% 10% 14% 9%

10. Do you think it is ever justified for citizens to resort to violence in order to hold their government or politicians
accountable?

Yes, violence can sometimes be justified ............. i 14%
No, violence is never justified ... i e 70%
N O SUNE .ot e 13%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 3%

11. Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate to threaten violence against political opponents?

Y o] 0] o] o - = 3%
1 E=T o o] (o] o4 -1 = 91%
N O SUNE ot e e e 6%
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12. How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all
concerned concerned concerned  concerned Not sure
White-supremacist extremism 40% 19% 18% 14% 8%
Right-wing extremism 35% 19% 18% 16% 12%
Left-wing extremism 32% 23% 20% 13% 12%
Muslim extremism 30% 28% 22% 10% 10%
Christian extremism 29% 19% 21% 22% 10%
Racial-minority extremism 25% 25% 25% 13% 11%

13. To the best of your knowledge, which kind of perpetrator has committed the greatest number of violent attacks
in the United States since 9/117?

Left-Wing eXtremistS ... e 18%
Right-wing extremists . ... .o 23%
ISlamiC EXIr eSS . e 14%
Lone wolves who aren’t affiliated with any particular group or ideology ................... 19%
L 1 = 2%
N Ot SUIE .ottt et e e e e e e 24%

14. If a large number of citizens were to take up arms against the government, how likely do you think it is that
law enforcement and the military would be able to defeat them?

VY KLY o e 42%
Somewhat Kl ... 25%
NOt Very eIy . 10%
Not likely at all ... 5%
1N o) T 19%

15. Do you personally know anyone who you think might take up arms against the government in certain
circumstances? Select all that apply.

XS, M 5%
Yes, afamily member ... 5%
XS, A T ENA o e 5%
YeS, an aCQUAINTANCE ...ttt et et e e 6%
N O e e e 63%
N O SUNE . e e 18%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 6%
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16. How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?

Somewhat  Not very Not likely Prefer not

Very likely likely likely at all Not sure to say
The U.S. will no longer be a
global superpower 21% 24% 23% 18% 13% 1%
There will be a total
economic collapse 17% 28% 26% 15% 14% 1%
The U.S. will no longer be a
democracy 15% 23% 23% 21% 16% 2%
There will be a total
breakdown of law and
order 14% 26% 27% 17% 15% 1%
There will be a civil war 12% 28% 27% 15% 16% 1%
The U.S. will become a
fascist dictatorship 11% 20% 20% 31% 17% 2%
There will be a civil war
between people who are
Republicans and
Democrats 10% 30% 28% 14% 17% 1%
The U.S. will become a
communist dictatorship 9% 12% 20% 42% 14% 3%

17. As far as you know, have there been any political rallies or protests in your local area in 20257

Yes, and I've attended at least One ... ..ot e 10%
Yes, but | have not attended any ... e 47%
N O ot 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e i 9%

18. Do you approve or disapprove of the “No Kings” protests held nationwide on June 14 to oppose the military
parade and President Trump’s use of federal power?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .ttt 36%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ttt 9%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 12%
StroNgly diSaPPrOVE .. e 29%
N O SUNE . e e 15%

19. As far as you know, were people who participated in the "No Kings" protest. .. ?

Mostly peacefUl .. ... 59%
MOSHY VIOIENt .. e 16%
N Ot SUIE e e 25%
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20. Do you know anyone who participated in a “No Kings” protest? Select all that apply.

B 2= .11 6%
Yes, afamily member ... 8%
YES, A HENA .t e 17%
YeS, @n aCUAINTANCE . ...ttt et e et 15%
O e e 66%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

21. If more "No Kings" protests were to occur in the future, how interested would you be in participating in them?

Very interested ... 15%
Somewhat interested ... ... i e 14%
Not very Interested ... e 10%
Not at all interested ... 51%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 10%

22. How much have you heard about the recent assassination of Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman
and murder of her husband Mark Hortman?

A Ot 38%
A e o 42%
Nothing at all .. ... 20%

23. Do you think that the assassination of Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman...?

Is anisolated event .. ... .. 15%
Represents a broader problem in American society ...l 65%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 21%

24. Do you think that the person who killed Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman and her husband was
mostly motivated by...?

Political beliefs ... ... e 58%
Something other than political beliefs ... 16%
Ot SUNE o e e 26%

25. As far as you know, was Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman...?

A DBMOCIA ..ottt e e e 61%
A REPUDICAN . 4%
NI NEr e 2%
o) T 32%

26. As far as you know, is the person who killed Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman and her husband...?

A D BMOCIAl ot e e 17%
A REPUDI CAN o e 26%
N =11 = 6%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e 51%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 16 - 18, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.054 to 6.854, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
1.029.

1111
+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.
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1. Democracy Working
How well would you say democracy is working in the United States today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 13% 18% 9% 12% 12% 13% 18% 16% 14% 6% *
Somewhat well 30% 37% 24% 32% 31% 27% 34% 31% 23% 30% *
Not too well 32% 22% 42% 37% 28% 36% 28% 31% 36% 33% *
Not at all well 24% 23% 24% 19% 30% 25% 19% 22% 28% 30% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (528) (581) (269) (299) (323) (218) (732) (127) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very well 13% 4% % 29% 5% 26% 16% 9% 11% 9% 14% 15% 13%
Somewhat well 30% 22% 29% 40% 20% 40% 26% 37% 34% 25% 33% 32% 29%
Not too well 32% 40% 36% 22% 38% 25% 33% 37% 29% 38% 28% 32% 34%
Not at all well 24% 34% 29% 9% 37% 9% 25% 18% 25% 28% 25% 21% 24%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (385) (424) (300) (474) (387) (401) (312) (281) (185) (220) (435) (269)
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2A. Agree/Disagree with Statements About Country — The U.S. is in a constitutional crisis
Do you agree or disagree with the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 56% 47% 64% 56% 56% 56% 54% 51% 71% 57% *
Disagree 28% 34% 22% 18% 24% 33% 35% 34% 11% 15% *
Not sure 16% 19% 14% 26% 20% 11% 11% 15% 18% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (526) (582) (269) (300) (321) (218) (730) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 56% 82% 61% 26% 84% 30% 58% 54% 57% 60% 55% 52% 60%
Disagree 28% 11% 21% 52% 7% 58% 22% 33% 34% 23% 26% 32% 26%
Not sure 16% 8% 18% 22% 8% 13% 20% 13% 9% 17% 19% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (387) (423) (298) (474) (386) (400) (812) (281) (185) (220) (435) (268)
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2B. Agree/Disagree with Statements About Country — The U.S. is a democracy
Do you agree or disagree with the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 50% 56% 44% 56% 41% 47% 60% 54% 44% 46% *
Disagree 28% 27% 29% 21% 27% 35% 26% 28% 29% 21% *
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 24% 33% 18% 14% 18% 26% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (528) (580) (269) (300) (323) (216) (731) (128) (174) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 50% 52% 41% 59% 53% 54% 46% 55% 56% 61% 50% 47% 48%
Disagree 28% 23% 32% 27% 26% 35% 26% 26% 31% 21% 29% 29% 30%
Not sure 22% 24% 27% 14% 20% 11% 28% 19% 13% 19% 22% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (387) (422) (299) (475) (386) (400) (313) (280) (185) (221) (434) (268)
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2C. Agree/Disagree with Statements About Country — The U.S. government has a robust system of checks and balances
Do you agree or disagree with the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 48% 58% 39% 53% 48% 45% 48% 53% 43% 45% *
Disagree 28% 27% 29% 23% 25% 30% 34% 29% 19% 26% *
Not sure 23% 15% 32% 24% 26% 25% 17% 18% 38% 28% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (527) (580) (268) (300) (321) (218) (731) (128) (172) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 48% 38% 38% 69% 35% 64% 44% 55% 52% 49% 43% 53% 44%
Disagree 28% 38% 28% 19% 44% 23% 28% 26% 34% 25% 36% 25% 29%
Not sure 23% 23% 34% 12% 21% 13% 28% 18% 14% 26% 21% 22% 27%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,107)  (385)  (423) (299)  (474)  (386)  (400) (313) (280) (186) (221) (435)  (265)
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2D. Agree/Disagree with Statements About Country — The U.S. is a dictatorship
Do you agree or disagree with the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 24% 19% 29% 30% 25% 26% 13% 19% 38% 30% *
Disagree 57% 65% 50% 47% 52% 56% 76% 64% 38% 47% *
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 23% 23% 18% 12% 17% 23% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (527) (583) (269) (300) (322) (219) (733) (128) (174) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 24% 35% 30% % 37% % 29% 19% 21% 24% 26% 23% 22%
Disagree 57% 44% 44% 84% 42% 84% 48% 68% 61% 61% 53% 59% 55%
Not sure 19% 22% 26% 9% 22% 9% 23% 14% 18% 14% 21% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (387) (423) (300) (476) (386) (401) (313) (281) (186) (220) (435) (269)
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3. More or Less Divided in Last Five Years
In the last five years, do you think this country has become more or less politically divided?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much more divided 58% 54% 63% 47% 51% 62% 2% 62% 55% 46% *
Somewhat more divided 20% 22% 18% 19% 25% 17% 19% 19% 23% 18% *
About the same 13% 17% 10% 20% 12% 13% 7% 12% 14% 13% *
Somewhat less divided 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 0% 4% 3% 6% *
Much less divided 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% *
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 1% 2% 5% 15% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (528) (582) (269) (300) (323) (218) (732) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much more divided 58% 2% 53% 52% 76% 53% 55% 59% 65% 53% 61% 57% 62%
Somewhat more divided 20% 14% 20% 25% 14% 26% 21% 20% 19% 27% 22% 18% 16%
About the same 13% 8% 19% 12% 6% 14% 11% 16% 12% 18% 10% 12% 16%
Somewhat less divided 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2%
Much less divided 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 6% 1% 0% 1% 1% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 101%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (387) (423) (300) (475) (387) (402) (313) (280) (186) (221) (435) (268)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Scared About the Way Things Are Going in the World

Would you say you are very scared, somewhat scared, not very scared, or not scared at all about the way things are going in the world today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very scared 29% 22% 35% 34% 29% 27% 26% 26% 34% 33% *
Somewhat scared 39% 38% 40% 39% 39% 38% 41% 41% 31% 40% *

Not very scared 17% 21% 13% 19% 14% 17% 18% 19% 16% 9% *

Not scared at all 10% 13% 8% 5% 9% 12% 14% 12% 5% 8% *

Not sure 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 6% 1% 3% 14% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (526) (582) (267) (299) (323) (219) (731) (128) (173) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very scared 29% 47% 30% 10% 45% 9% 32% 23% 31% 31% 32% 26% 28%
Somewhat scared 39% 38% 36% 43% 42% 40% 36% 45% 38% 32% 37% 39% 45%
Not very scared 17% 7% 14% 29% 7% 31% 17% 18% 16% 21% 16% 20% 10%
Not scared at all 10% 4% 12% 14% 4% 17% 8% 10% 15% 9% 13% 10% 10%
Not sure 5% 3% % 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 1% 7% 2% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (387) (422) (299) (476) (385) (399) (313) (281) (185) (221) (433) (269)
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5. Democratic Party Change

In the past few years, do you think the Democratic Party has:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Become more liberal 47% 48% 47% 44% 40% 49% 56% 54% 30% 34% *
Stayed about the same 30% 31% 29% 29% 26% 32% 31% 29% 35% 29% *
Become less liberal 9% 9% 9% 12% 15% 5% 7% 8% 13% 12% *

Not sure 14% 12% 15% 15% 19% 13% 6% 9% 21% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (526) (583) (269) (299) (322) (219) (732) (128) (173) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Become more liberal 47% 23% 40% 79% 26% 81% 46% 52% 49% 44% 54% 47% 43%
Stayed about the same 30% 58% 27% % 52% 10% 27% 27% 38% 33% 30% 24% 37%
Become less liberal 9% 10% 13% 4% 13% 5% 8% 11% 9% 9% 7% 10% 11%
Not sure 14% 8% 21% 10% 10% 4% 19% 11% 4% 14% 9% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (387) (423) (299) (476) (385) (402) (313) (279) (186) (220) (435) (268)
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6. Republican Party Change
In the past few years, do you think the Republican Party has:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Become more

conservative 49% 50% 48% 59% 48% 40% 54% 50% 52% 44% *
Stayed about the same 27% 27% 28% 21% 27% 31% 28% 30% 19% 18% *
Become less

conservative 11% 13% 10% 7% 12% 14% 10% 11% 10% 13% *
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 13% 13% 14% 8% 9% 19% 25% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Become more

conservative 49% 69% 44% 37% 73% 31% 48% 45% 56% 45% 57% 48% 48%
Stayed about the same 27% 10% 27% 44% 8% 48% 25% 27% 28% 31% 26% 24% 32%
Become less

conservative 11% 11% 12% 11% 8% 15% 11% 14% 10% 12% 9% 13% 8%
Not sure 12% 10% 18% 8% 11% 7% 15% 14% 6% 11% 8% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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7. Own Political Change
In the past few years, would you say your own political views have:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Become more liberal 18% 15% 21% 32% 17% 14% 11% 18% 18% 21% *
Stayed about the same 53% 52% 53% 41% 49% 56% 65% 53% 47% 45% *
Become more
conservative 20% 24% 16% 17% 19% 19% 23% 23% 13% 17% *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 10% 15% 11% 1% 5% 21% 17% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (528) (581) (268) (300) (323) (218) (732) (128) (173) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Become more liberal 18% 38% 15% 2% 34% 4% 16% 16% 18% 17% 19% 16% 21%
Stayed about the same 53% 55% 53% 50% 57% 56% 48% 53% 63% 49% 60% 48% 56%
Become more
conservative 20% 3% 14% 41% 4% 37% 21% 22% 16% 18% 15% 25% 16%
Not sure 10% 3% 18% 7% 4% 2% 15% 8% 3% 16% 6% 11% 7%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (386) (423) (300) (475) (387) (402) (312) (280) (186) (221) (434) (268)
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8A. Comparisons to Other Democracies — Political violence

Compared to other democracies, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More 50% 44% 55% 52% 40% 51% 56% 50% 46% 45% *
Less 20% 22% 17% 19% 25% 19% 15% 21% 22% 12% *

The same amount 19% 21% 17% 18% 19% 17% 23% 21% 19% 17% *

Not sure 12% 12% 11% 11% 16% 13% 6% 8% 14% 25% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (525) (578) (268) (298) (320) (217) (729) (126) (173) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More 50% 59% 48% 42% 60% 42% 49% 44% 53% 59% 52% 42% 55%
Less 20% 15% 15% 30% 13% 28% 19% 21% 22% 19% 18% 23% 15%
The same amount 19% 17% 21% 18% 19% 21% 17% 23% 20% 16% 19% 21% 18%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 10% 9% 9% 15% 12% 5% 7% 11% 14% 11%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (387) (418) (298) (474) (383) (398) (310) (280) (184) (220) (431) (268)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8B. Comparisons to Other Democracies — Political misinformation
Compared to other democracies, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More 61% 60% 61% 53% 52% 60% 79% 65% 54% 55% *
Less % 9% 6% 12% 5% % 5% 6% 7% 7% *
The same amount 20% 21% 19% 24% 24% 20% 13% 21% 18% 19% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 11% 19% 13% 2% 7% 21% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (526) (581) (268) (299) (322) (218) (732) (126) (174) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More 61% 69% 57% 57% 76% 61% 58% 59% 66% 62% 66% 57% 60%
Less 7% 8% 6% 9% 4% 10% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6%
The same amount 20% 16% 22% 23% 15% 22% 18% 22% 24% 21% 23% 19% 21%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 11% 5% 7% 15% 11% 4% 8% 4% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (387)  (421)  (299)  (474) (386) (400) (313) (279) (185) (221) (432)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9A. Comparisons to 10 Years Ago — Political violence
Compared to 10 years ago, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More 67% 67% 68% 62% 56% 73% 79% 72% 57% 60% *
Less 9% 8% 9% 17% 10% 4% 8% 8% 12% 9% *
The same amount 14% 15% 12% 11% 19% 13% 11% 14% 13% 13% *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 10% 15% 10% 3% 6% 18% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,091) (521) (570) (268) (296) (314) (213) (718) (127) (172) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More 67% 73% 64% 66% 77% 68% 67% 63% 74% 75% 71% 62% 69%
Less 9% 13% 6% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 10%
The same amount 14% 9% 16% 15% 9% 17% 12% 18% 16% 10% 14% 17% 11%
Not sure 10% 5% 14% 10% 6% 5% 12% 11% 2% 6% 8% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,091)  (384) (415) (292) (469) (877) (395) (309) (274) (183) (218) (425) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9B. Comparisons to 10 Years Ago — Political misinformation

Compared to 10 years ago, do you think the U.S. has more or less of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More 67% 66% 68% 54% 64% 71% 81% 72% 60% 58% *
Less 10% 10% 10% 20% 8% 4% 9% 9% 13% 12% *

The same amount 14% 16% 12% 16% 15% 15% 10% 14% 12% 11% *

Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 14% 10% 1% 5% 14% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,089) (519) (570) (269) (296) (311) (213) (716) (126) (172) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More 67% 72% 64% 66% 80% 70% 62% 68% 77% 70% 76% 61% 69%
Less 10% 13% 7% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 8% 11% 7% 10% 10%
The same amount 14% 10% 16% 16% 8% 16% 14% 15% 15% 14% 12% 16% 12%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 3% 4% 13% 9% 0% 5% 5% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,089)  (384) (413) (292) (469) (875) (393) (308) (275) (185) (217) (423) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Justification of Violence
Do you think it is ever justified for citizens to resort to violence in order to hold their government or politicians accountable?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, violence can

sometimes be justified 14% 18% 10% 21% 18% 11% 8% 14% 19% 15% *
No, violence is never

justified 70% 63% 76% 58% 56% 80% 82% 73% 54% 63% *
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 14% 20% 9% 10% 12% 16% 16% *
Prefer not to say 3% 5% 1% % 6% 1% 1% 1% 11% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (527) (582) (268) (300) (322) (219) (731) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, violence can

sometimes be justified 14% 14% 18% 10% 19% 11% 14% 15% 15% 9% 15% 16% 15%
No, violence is never

justified 70% 2% 58% 81% 66% 82% 68% 71% 71% 73% 74% 65% 71%
Not sure 13% 11% 18% 8% 13% 6% 15% 11% 12% 12% 10% 16% 10%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (386) (424) (299) (475) (386) (402) (313) (280) (186) (221) (433) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Appropriate to Threaten Violence Against Political Opponents
Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate to threaten violence against political opponents?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 1% 0% 3% 2% 6% *
Inappropriate 91% 88% 94% 85% 84% 95% 99% 93% 84% 86% *
Not sure 6% 8% 4% 11% 10% 3% 1% 4% 14% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Inappropriate 91% 93% 89% 91% 95% 93% 88% 92% 93% 92% 94% 89% 92%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 6% 3% 4% 9% 4% 4% % 3% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12A. Concern About Extremism — White-supremacist extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 40% 37% 43% 36% 41% 39% 46% 36% 64% 40% *
Somewhat concerned 19% 17% 21% 23% 16% 20% 18% 21% 11% 17% *

Not very concerned 18% 20% 17% 16% 19% 15% 23% 22% 6% 12% *

Not at all concerned 14% 19% 9% 14% 13% 17% 11% 18% 7% 6% *

Not sure 8% 6% 10% 11% 10% 10% 1% 3% 12% 26% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (526) (583) (268) (299) (323) (219) (731) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 40% 69% 41% 13% 73% 18% 39% 39% 47% 41% 42% 38% 43%
Somewhat concerned 19% 21% 19% 19% 17% 20% 18% 22% 17% 19% 22% 17% 21%
Not very concerned 18% 5% 15% 33% 5% 30% 16% 19% 20% 20% 17% 19% 16%
Not at all concerned 14% 2% 13% 27% 3% 29% 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 15% 11%
Not sure 8% 3% 13% 7% 3% 3% 13% 6% 0% 5% 3% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (386)  (423)  (300)  (475)  (387) (402) (312) (281) (185) (221) (434)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12B. Concern About Extremism — Right-wing extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 35% 34% 37% 32% 36% 32% 42% 35% 40% 34% *
Somewhat concerned 19% 19% 20% 18% 21% 20% 18% 19% 20% 15% *

Not very concerned 18% 22% 14% 18% 16% 18% 21% 21% 10% 15% *

Not at all concerned 16% 17% 14% 16% 14% 16% 17% 19% 10% 8% *

Not sure 12% 8% 16% 16% 14% 14% 3% 6% 20% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (528) (582) (269) (299) (323) (219) (733) (128) (173) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 35% 62% 40% 6% 71% 10% 29% 35% 47% 34% 40% 29% 42%
Somewhat concerned 19% 19% 19% 20% 15% 21% 19% 20% 17% 19% 20% 21% 16%
Not very concerned 18% 8% 13% 33% 7% 31% 18% 21% 16% 19% 24% 17% 14%
Not at all concerned 16% 4% 11% 32% 3% 32% 15% 16% 19% 22% 11% 17% 12%
Not sure 12% 7% 17% 10% 4% 6% 20% 8% 1% 5% 6% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (386)  (424)  (300)  (475)  (387) (401) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435)  (268)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12C. Concern About Extremism — Left-wing extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 32% 33% 31% 26% 24% 35% 43% 34% 30% 32% *
Somewhat concerned 23% 24% 23% 18% 27% 24% 25% 26% 15% 13% *

Not very concerned 20% 22% 17% 26% 16% 19% 18% 21% 19% 19% *

Not at all concerned 13% 12% 14% 15% 19% 9% 10% 13% 15% 9% *

Not sure 12% 9% 15% 14% 14% 14% 4% 6% 20% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 32% 17% 23% 56% 18% 58% 30% 35% 36% 34% 29% 33% 33%
Somewhat concerned 23% 18% 28% 24% 19% 25% 21% 26% 22% 29% 24% 22% 22%
Not very concerned 20% 38% 15% 8% 35% 8% 17% 21% 26% 16% 22% 20% 20%
Not at all concerned 13% 22% 15% 3% 25% 4% 13% 10% 14% 12% 18% 12% 11%
Not sure 12% 5% 19% 10% 4% 5% 18% 8% 2% 9% 6% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (387)  (424) (300)  (476)  (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435)  (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12D. Concern About Extremism — Muslim extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 30% 34% 26% 26% 20% 33% 40% 31% 23% 33% *
Somewhat concerned 28% 29% 27% 21% 29% 31% 28% 31% 19% 16% *

Not very concerned 22% 19% 25% 24% 24% 19% 23% 23% 26% 17% *

Not at all concerned 10% 11% 10% 15% 14% % 6% 10% 13% 9% *

Not sure 10% 8% 12% 14% 13% 11% 3% 5% 19% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (527) (582) (269) (300) (321) (219) (731) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 30% 23% 26% 40% 20% 44% 30% 34% 25% 25% 27% 32% 30%
Somewhat concerned 28% 23% 26% 35% 24% 33% 27% 28% 36% 35% 28% 27% 25%
Not very concerned 22% 35% 20% 13% 34% 13% 21% 21% 23% 22% 29% 16% 27%
Not at all concerned 10% 14% 13% 4% 17% 6% 8% 13% 13% 10% 9% 12% 9%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 7% 6% 3% 15% 5% 2% 9% % 13% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (387) (423) (299)  (476)  (385) (401) (313) (280) (185) (221) (434)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12E. Concern About Extremism — Christian extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 29% 28% 30% 31% 26% 27% 33% 27% 37% 33% *
Somewhat concerned 19% 16% 21% 15% 18% 21% 18% 17% 20% 17% *

Not very concerned 21% 23% 19% 26% 22% 18% 21% 25% 11% 16% *

Not at all concerned 22% 25% 18% 14% 22% 25% 25% 26% 13% 11% *

Not sure 10% 8% 11% 14% 12% 9% 3% 5% 18% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (527) (583) (269) (299) (323) (219) (733) (127) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 29% 54% 29% 6% 59% 9% 26% 31% 33% 26% 28% 26% 38%
Somewhat concerned 19% 22% 19% 15% 18% 16% 17% 21% 16% 28% 18% 16% 17%
Not very concerned 21% 13% 19% 32% 12% 27% 20% 20% 27% 21% 31% 18% 18%
Not at all concerned 22% 7% 17% 40% 6% 44% 22% 21% 22% 19% 19% 25% 19%
Not sure 10% 5% 16% 8% 4% 4% 15% % 2% 6% 5% 15% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (386)  (424) (300)  (476)  (387) (401) (313) (281) (186) (221) (434)  (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12F. Concern About Extremism — Racial-minority extremism

How concerned are you about the following in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 25% 24% 27% 26% 17% 28% 30% 23% 36% 29% *
Somewhat concerned 25% 25% 24% 20% 25% 28% 25% 27% 16% 20% *

Not very concerned 25% 26% 24% 27% 23% 22% 32% 30% 11% 18% *

Not at all concerned 13% 13% 13% 15% 19% 10% 9% 13% 16% 10% *

Not sure 11% 11% 12% 11% 17% 12% 3% 7% 21% 24% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (527) (582) (269) (300) (323) (217) (731) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very concerned 25% 29% 24% 24% 25% 26% 27% 26% 26% 25% 20% 27% 28%
Somewhat concerned 25% 20% 23% 31% 21% 30% 23% 29% 27% 28% 30% 24% 19%
Not very concerned 25% 26% 23% 27% 28% 26% 23% 25% 29% 23% 33% 21% 28%
Not at all concerned 13% 16% 13% 10% 20% 12% 13% 11% 15% 15% 11% 14% 13%
Not sure 11% 8% 17% 7% 5% 5% 14% 8% 4% 10% 6% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (385)  (424)  (300)  (474)  (387) (401) (312) (281) (184) (221) (435)  (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13. Who Has Committed Most Attacks in U.S.
To the best of your knowledge, which kind of perpetrator has committed the greatest number of violent attacks in the United States since 9/11?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Left-wing extremists 18% 21% 16% 11% 10% 20% 32% 23% 8% 11% *
Right-wing extremists 23% 24% 21% 21% 22% 19% 30% 23% 26% 19% *
Islamic extremists 14% 15% 14% 20% 20% 10% 9% 13% 13% 17% *
Lone wolves who aren’t
affiliated with any
particular group or
ideology 19% 18% 19% 15% 13% 25% 18% 20% 18% 10% *
Other 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% *
Not sure 24% 19% 28% 29% 30% 23% 10% 19% 31% 39% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (527) (582) (268) (300) (323) (218) (731) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Left-wing extremists 18% 4% 14% 37% 4% 39% 17% 20% 20% 18% 18% 20% 15%
Right-wing extremists 23% 44% 22% 3% 53% 6% 15% 22% 35% 23% 27% 18% 27%
Islamic extremists 14% 12% 11% 20% 11% 15% 16% 16% 14% 9% 21% 14% 12%

Lone wolves who aren’t
affiliated with any
particular group or

ideology 19% 21% 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 25% 18% 20% 18% 21% 15%
Other 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 24% 19% 30% 21% 13% 17% 31% 13% 12% 26% 15% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence

June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (1,109)  (387)  (424)  (298)  (476) (386) (401) (313) (281) (185) (221) (434)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens

14. Power of Military and Law Enforcement
If a large number of citizens were to take up arms against the government, how likely do you think it is that law enforcement and the military would be able

to defeat them?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 42% 43% 40% 29% 31% 46% 61% 46% 33% 26% *
Somewhat likely 25% 23% 27% 30% 29% 23% 17% 23% 24% 30% *
Not very likely 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% *
Not likely at all 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 1% 5% 9% 3% *
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 21% 24% 17% 13% 15% 25% 33% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (528) (582) (268) (300) (323) (219) (732) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very likely 42% 41% 36% 48% 43% 53% 37% 46% 51% 51% 42% 37% 42%
Somewhat likely 25% 21%  25%  23%  25% 24% 23% 26% 26% 24% 30% 23%  25%
Not very likely 10% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 9% 6% 8% 10% 12%
Not likely at all 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 2% 6% 8% 2%
Not sure 19% 17% 25% 13% 17% 9% 23% 13% 9% 17% 15% 22% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,110) (387) (423) (300) (476) (386) (402) (313) (281) (185) (221) (435) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15. Know Someone Willing To Fight Government
Do you personally know anyone who you think might take up arms against the government in certain circumstances? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% *
Yes, a family member 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% *
Yes, a friend 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 3% 7% 4% 2% *
Yes, an acquaintance 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 2% 7% 2% 6% *
No 63% 58% 68% 54% 57% 64% 79% 62% 65% 63% *
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 20% 25% 16% 10% 17% 23% 19% *
Prefer not to say 6% 9% 4% 9% 4% 8% 4% 8% 3% 6% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Yes, me 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Yes, a family member 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 7% 2% 7% 5% 4%
Yes, a friend 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Yes, an acquaintance 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 3% 6% 8% 5%
No 63% 67% 56% 68% 67% 68% 61% 65% 67% 62% 62% 62% 67%
Not sure 18% 15%  23%  15%  14% 11% 20% 17% 13% 23% 18% 17%  16%
Prefer not to say 6% 4% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

16A. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — The U.S. will no longer be a global superpower

How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 21% 19% 24% 22% 22% 24% 16% 21% 27% 19% *
Somewhat likely 24% 21% 26% 17% 25% 26% 27% 26% 16% 20% *

Not very likely 23% 27% 18% 25% 21% 20% 26% 24% 20% 18% *

Not likely at all 18% 21% 15% 18% 14% 18% 23% 20% 14% 18% *

Not sure 13% 10% 17% 15% 18% 13% 7% 9% 22% 19% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 5% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (528) (582) (269) (299) (323) (219) (732) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Very likely 21% 35% 21% 10% 36% 10% 26% 18% 22% 18% 26% 20% 23%
Somewhat likely 24% 31% 26% 15% 32% 16% 21% 25% 26% 21% 26% 23% 26%
Not very likely 23% 18% 17% 33% 18% 34% 17% 27% 30% 28% 27% 19% 21%
Not likely at all 18% 10% 12% 32% % 30% 19% 19% 16% 18% 13% 22% 14%
Not sure 13% % 22% 10% % 9% 16% 10% 6% 14% 9% 16% 13%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 102% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (387) (424) (299) (476) (386) (402) (313) (280) (186) (221) (434) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16B. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — There will be a total economic collapse
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 17% 14% 20% 21% 19% 18% 9% 14% 20% 22% *
Somewhat likely 28% 25% 30% 26% 24% 29% 30% 30% 22% 23% *
Not very likely 26% 30% 22% 24% 23% 24% 33% 29% 16% 19% *
Not likely at all 15% 18% 13% 16% 12% 13% 21% 18% 11% 11% *
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 13% 20% 14% 6% 9% 30% 23% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (528) (581) (269) (299) (323) (218) (732) (128) (173) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 17% 26% 19% 7% 23% 9% 23% 12% 15% 17% 21% 17% 13%
Somewhat likely 28% 35% 30% 18% 36% 19% 25% 31% 28% 24% 25% 25% 38%
Not very likely 26% 18% 22% 36% 24% 37% 22% 28% 31% 28% 30% 22% 27%
Not likely at all 15% 10% 9% 27% 8% 24% 15% 16% 18% 16% 13% 18% 11%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 11% 9% 11% 14% 12% % 16% 9% 18% 10%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (387) (423) (299) (475) (386) (402) (312) (281) (185) (221) (434) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16C. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — The U.S. will no longer be a democracy
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 15% 13% 16% 20% 16% 15% 7% 13% 16% 18% *
Somewhat likely 23% 21% 25% 22% 19% 25% 27% 24% 24% 20% *
Not very likely 23% 23% 24% 23% 26% 20% 26% 25% 15% 19% *
Not likely at all 21% 26% 16% 17% 17% 23% 28% 24% 19% 15% *
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 16% 21% 16% 10% 13% 23% 25% *
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (526) (580) (268) (300) (321) (217) (730) (128) (173) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 15% 19% 17% 8% 19% 10% 16% 11% 15% 15% 17% 12% 16%
Somewhat likely 23% 39% 23% 8% 39% 13% 25% 20% 22% 20% 20% 25% 25%
Not very likely 23% 18% 21% 30% 20% 27% 19% 30% 27% 23% 31% 19% 24%
Not likely at all 21% 13% 13% 39% 10% 37% 18% 26% 26% 28% 16% 22% 19%
Not sure 16% 10% 24% 12% 11% 11% 21% 12% 9% 12% 16% 19% 13%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (385) (422) (299) (473) (386) (400) (312) (280) (185) (221) (434) (266)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16D. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — There will be a total breakdown of law and order
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 14% 12% 16% 16% 18% 14% 9% 11% 23% 19% *
Somewhat likely 26% 24% 27% 24% 23% 27% 29% 28% 18% 23% *
Not very likely 27% 29% 26% 30% 24% 28% 28% 30% 20% 20% *
Not likely at all 17% 20% 14% 15% 16% 15% 24% 20% 12% 10% *
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 13% 19% 16% 10% 11% 24% 25% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (528) (580) (269) (300) (322) (217) (731) (128) (174) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 14% 22% 15% 6% 19% % 16% 11% 15% 11% 20% 14% 11%
Somewhat likely 26% 29% 28% 20% 33% 25% 27% 25% 25% 25% 20% 26% 32%
Not very likely 27% 26% 24% 32% 25% 30% 24% 35% 30% 32% 33% 23% 27%
Not likely at all 17% 10% 11% 31% 10% 29% 16% 19% 22% 16% 15% 19% 17%
Not sure 15% 11% 21% 11% 12% 10% 15% 11% 8% 16% 11% 16% 13%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (386) (423) (299) (476) (386) (400) (313) (281) (186) (220) (435) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16E. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — There will be a civil war
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 12% 11% 13% 15% 15% 11% 7% 10% 18% 17% *
Somewhat likely 28% 25% 31% 29% 27% 30% 25% 29% 28% 24% *
Not very likely 27% 30% 25% 28% 26% 24% 33% 31% 14% 21% *
Not likely at all 15% 20% 11% 11% 13% 16% 22% 17% 12% 13% *
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 17% 17% 18% 13% 13% 26% 23% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 12% 15% 15% 7% 15% 9% 14% 10% 13% 9% 12% 13% 13%
Somewhat likely 28% 38% 25% 22% 36% 23% 28% 27% 26% 25% 29% 27% 31%
Not very likely 27% 22% 25% 35% 25% 32% 22% 34% 33% 27% 28% 26% 30%
Not likely at all 15% 11% 12% 23% 9% 24% 15% 15% 19% 19% 15% 15% 14%
Not sure 16% 14% 22% 13% 14% 12% 20% 13% 8% 19% 15% 19% 12%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16F. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — The U.S. will become a fascist dictatorship
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 11% 9% 12% 12% 11% 11% 8% 10% 15% 11% *
Somewhat likely 20% 18% 22% 25% 18% 20% 18% 20% 14% 22% *
Not very likely 20% 21% 19% 18% 24% 18% 21% 20% 18% 18% *
Not likely at all 31% 37% 25% 24% 22% 33% 44% 37% 23% 17% *
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 21% 20% 18% 8% 13% 26% 25% *
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 0% 5% 1% 0% 0% 4% 6% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (526) (583) (268) (300) (322) (219) (731) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 11% 18% 12% 3% 19% 4% 11% 9% 14% 9% 15% 10% 10%
Somewhat likely 20% 33% 23% 5% 33% 7% 21% 17% 20% 21% 16% 19% 25%
Not very likely 20% 24% 17% 20% 22% 22% 19% 21% 23% 18% 25% 18% 20%
Not likely at all 31% 12% 22% 57% 12% 54% 27% 39% 32% 35% 24% 33% 28%
Not sure 17% 11% 25% 13% 13% 13% 21% 13% 11% 17% 19% 17% 15%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (386) (424) (299) (475) (386) (401) (312) (281) (185) (221) (434) (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16G. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — There will be a civil war between people who are Republicans and Democrats
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 10% 9% 11% 12% 11% 10% 6% 8% 14% 14% *
Somewhat likely 30% 29% 31% 28% 24% 34% 32% 32% 23% 26% *
Not very likely 28% 30% 25% 29% 30% 24% 28% 30% 24% 22% *
Not likely at all 14% 16% 13% 15% 11% 12% 22% 16% 9% 13% *
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 14% 22% 19% 12% 14% 27% 25% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (528) (581) (269) (300) (322) (218) (731) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 10% 12% 12% 6% 13% % 10% 8% 13% 9% 12% 10% 8%
Somewhat likely 30% 39% 25% 27% 34% 27% 33% 32% 24% 28% 30% 30% 32%
Not very likely 28% 21% 27% 35% 24% 33% 19% 33% 35% 32% 27% 27% 27%
Not likely at all 14% 11% 9% 23% 12% 22% 16% 14% 16% 11% 13% 15% 17%
Not sure 17% 15% 26% 10% 16% 11% 20% 13% 12% 21% 16% 17% 16%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (386) (424) (299) (475) (386) (402) (312) (280) (186) (221) (435) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
16H. Likelihood of U.S. Events in Next 10 Years — The U.S. will become a communist dictatorship
How likely do you think it is that the following will occur in the U.S. in the next 10 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 9% 6% 12% 13% 9% 9% 5% % 17% 10% *
Somewhat likely 12% 10% 13% 16% 13% 9% 8% 12% 11% 16% *
Not very likely 20% 17% 23% 19% 20% 23% 18% 22% 14% 16% *
Not likely at all 42% 51% 34% 33% 36% 41% 60% 49% 24% 29% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 15% 17% 15% 9% 9% 30% 20% *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (527) (580) (268) (299) (322) (218) (730) (127) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very likely 9% 16% 10% 2% 11% 3% 11% 6% 7% 5% 12% 8% 12%
Somewhat likely 12% 16% 9% 10% 16% 11% 16% 13% 6% 9% 11% 14% 10%
Not very likely 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 22% 20% 20% 22% 17% 27% 17% 22%
Not likely at all 42% 36% 35% 57% 41% 55% 33% 46% 57% 52% 38% 41% 41%
Not sure 14% 10% 22% 10% 9% 8% 18% 13% % 17% 10% 17% 12%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (386) (422) (299) (475) (385) (400) (313) (280) (186) (220) (432) (269)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
17. Local Protests
As far as you know, have there been any political rallies or protests in your local area in 20257
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, and I've attended at

least one 10% 7% 13% 14% 6% 8% 14% 10% 9% 10% *
Yes, but | have not

attended any 47% 43% 51% 39% 42% 54% 51% 50% 35% 46% *
No 34% 40% 27% 39% 37% 30% 30% 33% 37% 36% *
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 8% 14% 8% 6% 7% 19% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, and I've attended at

least one 10% 22% 7% 2% 22% 5% 6% 11% 18% 11% 12% 6% 16%
Yes, but | have not

attended any 47% 49% 47% 46% 55% 53% 48% 45% 52% 43% 51% 43% 55%
No 34% 22% 34% 44% 18% 36% 37% 35% 29% 38% 27% 42% 22%
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 8% 5% 6% 9% 10% 2% 8% 10% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU

18. Approve of No Kings Protests

Do you approve or disapprove of the “No Kings” protests held nationwide on June 14 to oppose the military parade and President Trump’s use of federal

power?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 36% 34% 37% 37% 34% 33% 40% 34% 45% 41% *
Somewhat approve 9% 9% 9% 13% 11% 7% 5% 8% 11% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 11% 15% 9% 15% 7% 14% 8% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 29% 31% 26% 16% 26% 29% 45% 33% 16% 18% *

Not sure 15% 13% 16% 18% 20% 17% 2% 11% 20% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 36% 69% 39% 2% 73% 6% 30% 32% 47% 33% 41% 31% 41%
Somewhat approve 9% 11% 11% 5% 10% 8% 7% 12% 10% 10% 5% 11% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 7% 12% 16% 3% 17% 14% 11% 12% 26% 8% 11% 8%
Strongly disapprove 29% 6% 19% 60% % 59% 27% 34% 27% 20% 33% 31% 27%
Not sure 15% 8% 19% 17% 6% 9% 22% 11% 4% 11% 13% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (387)  (424) (300)  (476)  (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435)  (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
19. Violence of No Kings Protest
As far as you know, were people who participated in the "No Kings" protest. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly peaceful 59% 58% 59% 57% 55% 58% 66% 59% 62% 54% *
Mostly violent 16% 19% 14% 19% 19% 14% 15% 18% 8% 19% *
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 24% 26% 28% 20% 23% 30% 27% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (527) (583) (268) (300) (323) (219) (732) (128) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Mostly peaceful 59% 80% 64% 33% 88% 40% 50% 58% 74% 68% 57% 55% 60%
Mostly violent 16% 8% 10% 31% 4% 30% 18% 19% 14% 17% 15% 20% 12%
Not sure 25% 12% 26% 36% 8% 29% 32% 23% 12% 15% 28% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (386) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (220) (435) (269)

37



YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
20. Know Participants in No Kings Protests

Do you know anyone who participated in a “No Kings” protest? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, me 6% 3% 9% 6% 3% 6% 11% 8% 2% 3% *

Yes, a family member 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% 11% 9% 6% 6% *

Yes, a friend 17% 13% 21% 20% 14% 15% 18% 18% 9% 17% *

Yes, an acquaintance 15% 12% 18% 11% 16% 14% 18% 16% 9% 11% *

No 66% 70% 62% 63% 67% 66% 68% 64% 70% 73% *

Not sure 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 3% 6% 16% 3% s
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, me 6% 14% 5% 0% 14% 2% 4% 6% 9% % 9% 3% 8%
Yes, a family member 8% 15% 6% 4% 16% 6% 4% 10% 14% 13% 9% 4% 11%
Yes, a friend 17% 34% 12% 5% 36% 9% 10% 19% 29% 19% 20% 11% 22%
Yes, an acquaintance 15% 25% 14% 6% 30% 10% 7% 16% 26% 16% 16% 12% 18%
No 66% 47% 65% 84% 42% 76% 75% 62% 53% 64% 65% 73% 55%
Not sure 7% 6% 11% 5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 3% 10% 4% 5% 13%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
21. Interest in No Kings Protests

If more "No Kings" protests were to occur in the future, how interested would you be in participating in them?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very interested 15% 11% 18% 19% 8% 13% 20% 15% 14% 15% *
Somewhat interested 14% 13% 15% 23% 11% 11% 11% 13% 16% 15% *

Not very interested 10% 12% 9% 9% 15% 9% 6% 8% 15% 11% *

Not at all interested 51% 51% 51% 37% 45% 61% 58% 56% 32% 44% *

Not sure 10% 13% 7% 11% 20% 6% 5% 7% 23% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,1086) (525) (581) (268) (299) (320) (219) (730) (128) (173) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very interested 15% 35% 11% 0% 36% 4% 12% 15% 20% 15% 16% 10% 23%
Somewhat interested 14% 24% 14% 4% 25% 6% 11% 15% 16% 11% 13% 16% 13%
Not very interested 10% 11% 14% 5% 11% 5% 10% 9% 10% 13% 6% 10% 12%
Not at all interested 51% 17% 49% 84% 18% 82% 55% 53% 48% 51% 53% 54% 43%
Not sure 10% 12% 12% 7% 11% 3% 12% 8% 5% 10% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (385) (422) (299) (474) (386) (400) (311) (281) (186) (220) (434) (266)




YouGov Survey: Protests, Extremism, and Violence
June 16 - 18, 2025 - 1111 U.S. adult citizens YOU
22. Heard About Assassination
How much have you heard about the recent assassination of Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman and murder of her husband Mark Hortman?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 38% 42% 34% 21% 25% 44% 60% 41% 35% 26% *
A little 42% 41% 43% 49% 47% 38% 35% 44% 36% 43% *
Nothing at all 20% 17% 24% 30% 28% 18% 6% 15% 29% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (527) (583) (268) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (173) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 38% 47% 32% 35% 50% 41% 29% 42% 51% 36% 45% 36% 35%
A little 42% 36% 43% 46% 39% 46% 44% 41% 36% 45% 38% 40% 47%
Nothing at all 20% 17% 25% 19% 11% 13% 27% 18% 13% 19% 17% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (387) (423) (300) (476) (387) (402) (312) (281) (186) (221) (435) (268)
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23. Is Assassination Isolated or Broader Problem
Do you think that the assassination of Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Is an isolated event 15% 20% 9% 15% 11% 20% 11% 16% 6% 18% *
Represents a broader

problem in American

society 65% 61% 68% 53% 64% 61% 83% 68% 63% 52% *
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 33% 25% 18% 7% 16% 31% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (527) (583) (268) (300) (323) (219) (732) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Is an isolated event 15% 10% 14% 20% 7% 27% 12% 17% 19% 11% 15% 17% 13%
Represents a broader

problem in American

society 65% 7% 61% 57% 83% 55% 61% 67% 71% 69% 70% 60% 65%
Not sure 21% 13% 25% 22% 11% 18% 27% 17% 10% 19% 15% 23% 22%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (386) (424) (300) (475) (387) (402) (312) (281) (186) (221) (435) (268)
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24. Motive of Shooter
Do you think that the person who killed Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman and her husband was mostly motivated by...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Political beliefs 58% 55% 60% 56% 53% 57% 65% 61% 41% 56% *
Something other than
political beliefs 16% 17% 15% 18% 13% 16% 18% 17% 11% 15% *
Not sure 26% 27% 26% 26% 34% 27% 17% 22% 48% 29% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (528) (582) (269) (300) (322) (219) (733) (127) (174) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Political beliefs 58% 70% 55% 49% 76% 51% 53% 58% 69% 62% 63% 53% 58%
Something other than
political beliefs 16% 16% 10% 23% 11% 21% 17% 16% 14% 13% 16% 19% 13%
Not sure 26% 14% 35% 28% 13% 28% 30% 26% 17% 25% 21% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,110)  (386)  (424)  (300)  (475)  (387) (401) (313) (281) (186) (221) (434)  (269)
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25. Party of Hortman
As far as you know, was Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A Democrat 61% 66% 56% 51% 46% 67% 80% 67% 54% 46% *
A Republican 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% *
Neither 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% *
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 37% 44% 30% 18% 27% 38% 45% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (527) (582) (268) (300) (322) (219) (733) (127) (173) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A Democrat 61% 75% 57% 53% 81% 64% 47% 70% 78% 63% 69% 56% 61%
A Republican 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Neither 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Not sure 32% 20% 37% 38% 16% 28% 44% 26% 18% 31% 26% 35% 34%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (386) (423) (300) (475) (386) (400) (313) (281) (185) (221) (434) (269)
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26. Party of Shooter

As far as you know, is the person who killed Minnesota state lawmaker Melissa Hortman and her husband...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A Democrat 17% 23% 12% 22% 10% 19% 20% 20% 10% 17% *

A Republican 26% 25% 28% 24% 27% 26% 27% 26% 32% 19% *
Neither 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% *

Not sure 51% 47% 55% 49% 56% 50% 47% 47% 55% 60% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (528) (583) (269) (300) (323) (219) (733) (128) (174) (76)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A Democrat 17% 12% 12% 29% 9% 29% 16% 22% 18% 19% 15% 20% 13%
A Republican 26% 49% 25% 6% 49% 11% 20% 27% 35% 31% 28% 24% 25%
Neither 6% 3% 6% % 5% 9% 8% 3% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6%
Not sure 51% 36% 57% 57% 37% 50% 56% 48% 42% 46% 50% 51% 55%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111) (387) (424) (300) (476) (387) (402) (313) (281) (186) (221) (435) (269)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 16 - 18, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.054 to 6.854, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
1.029.

1111
+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.

You
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